
NATIONAL SEEDS CORPORATION LTD. 
(A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA UNDERTAKING) 

(CIN:U74899DL1963PLC003913) 
CHOMU HOUSE (TABELA), SARDAR PATEL MARG, C-

SCHEME, JAIPUR-302001 
 

NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER/CONTRACT DETAILS 
 

FOR 
 

Name of work:- PROVIDING R.O. DRINING WATER FACILITIES 
UNDER CSR SCHEME 

         Location :-  Nunia Gothda  and Ajeetpura Village-   Gram Panchayat  - Nunia  
    Gothda,Panchayat Samiti – Chidava, Dist – Jhunjhunu. (Raj.) 
 

TENDER SHOULD BE SUBMITTED IN TWO BIDS SYSTEM ONLINE 
ON 

https://indiaseeds.eproc.in/ 
 

Contact details 
Particulars Telephone e-mail  
National seeds corporation 
ltd. Jaipur 

Ph. 0141-2376760, nscjpr@gmail.com  

Website www.indiaseeds.com   
e-portal http://indiaseeds.eproc.in/   



jk"Vªh; cht fuxe fyfeVsM 

¼Hkkjr ljdkj dk laLFkku½ 

pkSew gkÅl% lh&Ldhe] t;iqj% 302 001 
फोन: 0141 - 2376760 / 2365947, फै स: 0141-2363910 

 

No.NSC/JPR/CSR/2020-21 Dated : 01-02-2021 
 

NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 
 

National Seeds Corporation Ltd. Jaipur invites online e-tender from reputed 
contractors registered with CPWD. MES and State/Semi- Govt.organisation having 
Government work experience with similar nature of work on two-bid system. The 
details may be viewable on the website of NSCL i.e. www.indiaseeds.com. The 
tender can only be submitted online on http://indiaseeds.eproc.in/ 

 
Particulars Details 

Name of work Providing Drinking water Facilities (R.O.) 
under CSR Scheme 

Location 1. Nunia Gothda Village-   Gram 
Panchayat  - Nunia Gothda, Panchayat Samiti 
– Chidava, Dist – Jhunjhunu. (Raj.) 
2. Village-Ajeetpura, Panchayat Samiti – 
Chidava, Dist – Jhunjhunu. (Raj.) 

Estimated Cost 5.00 lacs 
Date and time for submission of online 
bid 

From 02-02-2021, 10.00 AM 
To 17-02-2021, 1.00 PM 

Date and time of opening of technical 
bid in online mode at NSC, Jaipur. 

17-02-2021 on 2.30 PM 

Tender fees(Demand draft in favour of 
NATIONAL SEEDS CORPORATION 
LTD. JAIPUR ) 

Rs.590.00 (Five hundred Ninty only) 
(500.00+18%GST) 

EMD Demand draft in favour of 
NATIONAL SEEDS CORPORATION 
LTD. Payable at JAIPUR 

Rs. 20000.00 (Twenty Thousand Only) 

Working period 01 Month 
Address for Communication Regional Manager National seeds 

Corporation ltd. Jaipur 302001 Ph. 0141- 
2376760 



INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDER – ONLINE MODE  
 

DEFINITIONS: 
 
 C1 India Private Limited: Service provider to provide the e-Tendering Software. 
 NSCL e-Procurement Portal: An e-tendering portal of National Seeds Corporation Limited (“NSCL”) 

introduced for the process of e-tendering which can be accessed on https://indiaseeds.eproc.in. 
 

I. ACCESSING / PURCHASING OF BID DOCUMENTS : 
 

 It is mandatory for all the bidders to have Class-III Digital Signature Certificate (With Both DSC 
Components, i.e. Signing & Encryption) from any of the licensed Certifying Agency under CCA, 
Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Government of India to participate in e-tendering 
portal of NSCL. Bidders can see the list of licensed CA’s from the link www.cca.gov.in  C1 India Pvt. 
Ltd. also facilitate Class III Digital Signature Certificate (With Both DSC Components, i.e. Signing & 
Encryption) to the bidders. Bidder may contact C1 India Pvt. Ltd. at mobile no. +91-8130606629 for 
DSC related queries or can email at vikas.kumar@c1india.com 

 To participate in the e-bid, it is mandatory for the Applicants to get themselves registered with the 
NSCL e-Tendering Portal (https://indiaseeds.eproc.in) to have a user ID & Password which has to be 
obtained by submitting a non-refundable annual registration charges of Rs. 3416/- inclusive of all taxes 
through online mode. Validity of Registration is 1 year.  

 The amendments / clarifications to the tender, if any, will be posted on the NSCL e-Tendering Portal 
(https://indiaseeds.eproc.in). 
 To participate in bidding, bidders have to pay EMD (refundable) as per the amount mentioned in the 
tender document online through NEFT/RTGS after generating E-challan from https://indiaseeds.eproc.in.  
 To participate in bidding, bidders have to pay Tender Processing Fee of Rs. 570/- inclusive of all taxes 
(Non-refundable) through online mode (internet banking/debit card/credit card). 

 The Bidder may modify or withdraw their bid after submission prior to the Bid Due Date. No Bid shall 
be modified or withdrawn by the Bidder after the Bid Due Date and Time. 
 

 Both 'EMD' and 'Tender Document Fee' are mentioned in individual tender document as published at 
NSCL e-Tendering Portal (https://indiaseeds.eproc.in).  

 For helpdesk, please contact e-Tendering Cell and Help Desk Support Monday to Friday Ph: 0124-
4302033/36/37, nsclsupport@c1india.com. 

It is highly recommended that the bidders should not to wait till the last date of bid submission to avoid 

complications like internet connectivity issue, network problems, system crash down, power failure, 

browser compatibility issue, system compatibility issue, improper digital signature certificate problem etc. 

In view of this context, neither M/s National Seeds Corporation Limited nor M/s. C1 India Pvt. Ltd will 

be responsible for such eventualities.  



 
 

SECTION II 

General instructions to Bidders 

 

1. Time: The contractor should submit only in ONLINE MODE on 
https://indiaseeds.eproc.in on or before the date & time given in NIT. The 
technical bid and financial bids of the qualified contractors will be opened as per 
the date & time stated in NIT. Tenders in any other form will not be accepted. 

 
2. Work Experience: Experience of civil work in Government or Semi Government 

or State Government will be counted 40% of three works, 50 % two works and 80 
% one work of similar nature in last seven years. Experience other than similar 
nature will not be accepted. 

 
3. Bids: Technical bid contains uploading of self-attested copies of all desired 

documents i.e EMD Proof, Firm Registration for civil works, pan card, work 
experience, Bank account detail/status of firm ,GST no. will also be required. 
Failing to which tender will not be opened. 

 
4. EMD : EMD may be in form of D/D or Bankers cheque or through 

RTGS/NEFT/Online portal. DD/BC must be in favour of National Seeds 
Corporation Ltd, JAIPUR Payable at JAIPUR, scan copy of which must be 
uploaded along with technical documents. The original Demand draft/ Bankers 
cheque must be deposited in office of the Account Section, Jaipur before the 
closing date & time for submission of tender. 

Online transaction may be accepted in form of NEFT/RTGS (NSC Ltd Jaipur, 
Bank-SBI, Sanganeri gate Jaipur, A/C No.- 32893320844,IFSC- SBIN0000656 or 
through online portal, scan copy of transaction must be uploaded along with 
technical documents. 

5. Risk of Labour working at site will be of contractor and insurance of workers 
should be done before start of work. 

6. Any type of tax liability of government i.e. income tax, GST etc as applicable will 
be borne by the contractor. 

 
7. No time extension will be given in normal conditions. 

 
8. No conditional tender will be accepted i.e. any type of condition other than the 

tender document will not be accepted of any contractor. 

9. As per practice one time rates are to be given no escalation on rates will be 
given. 

 
10. Scope of supply & Construction work as per the details given in the G.Schedule 

will be ensured by contractor. 



11. The Corporation reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without 

assigning any reason what so ever and decision of the Corporation shall be final 

and binding on tenderer 

12. Scope of work according to situation may be increased or decreased without 
assigning any reason by Corporation. 

13. Deduction on payment will be governed according to rules. 
 

14. Available Electricity may be used for the work by the contractor and recovery will 
be made. 

15. All useful materials obtained from dismantling shall be the property of the Farm 
and shall be kept in safe custody until they are handed over to the General Store 
Incharge. 

 
16. Due care shall be taken to maintain the safety measures prescribed in IS; 4130 

and safety code of terms and conditions. 

 
17. All Material should be used should be of standard make, ISI marked (Bureau of 

Indian Standards). 

 
18. Performance security & security deposit amount will be released after successful 

completion of defect period. 

 
19. The contractor shall bear the cost of samples, testing fee, if materials tested 

outside in laboratory. 

 
20. If applicable, STP/NOC from the Mining Department is to be taken otherwise final 

bill payment will not be released. 

 
21. If any additional Items required to be execute will be paid in proportionate to rates 

quoted. 

 
22. The contractor is responsible to follow the construction standards as per CPWD 

norms. 

 
23. The Number and Quantity of work may increase or decreased. 

 

24. For all construction works strictly canal water is to be used at site. 



TECHNICAL EVALUATION OF TENDER 
 
 
 

1 Tender fee as per NIT (Non Refundable)  

2 Name and addresses of Firm  

3 Certificate of registration of the firm for civil works in appropriate class:-  

 Class I Eligible up to tender value Rs.15 crores  

 Class II Eligible up to tender value Rs.3 crores  

 Class III, IV & V Eligible up to tender value Rs. 90, 40 &10 Lakhs respectively  

4 An affidavit of ownership if proprietary firm/sole traders.  

5 Partnership Deed if Partnership firm.  

6 Authorization for signing if it is limited company or partnership firm 
 

 

 

7 Copy of registration for (as per applicability- listed in NIT) :-  

 i) Sale tax clearance 
 

 

 

 ii) Pan No  

 iii) GST no.  

8 EMD as per NIT  

9 Performance / work experience certificate/s (As per NIT)  

10 Name and addresses of the Bank:-  

 Account No., IFC Code.  

11 Affidavit certificate that not black listed  

12 Other document if any in support of the tender.  

13 Address of the contractor  

 Contact No.  

14 Each and every pages of tender document should be signed with stamp  



jk"Vªh; cht fuxe fyfeVsM 

¼Hkkjr ljdkj dk laLFkku½ 

pkSew gkÅl% lh&Ldhe] t;iqj% 302 001 
फोन: 0141 - 2376760 / 2365947, फै स: 0141-2363910 

 

         No.NSC/JPR/CSR/2020-21                    Dated : 01-02-2021 
 

Name of Work : Supply & Installation of R.O System of 250-300 Liters per Hour Capacity. 
 

G.SCHEDULE 

PART-A (Supply & Inst. Works) 
 
 

Sr.No. Particulars Unit Rate Qty. T-Amount 
 
 

1. 

Providing Drinking Water Facilities 
Under CSR Scheme 

a.) Supply and Installation of ISI 
Reverse Osmosis System of 250- 

300 Ltrs. Per hour capacity. 
b.) Fully automatic operations 

Digital TDS meter with auto 
flush system 

 
 
 

Each 
 
 

Each 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

02 
 
 

02 

 

 

PART-B (CIVIL Works) 
 

Sr.No. Particulars Unit Rate. Qty T.Amount 
 
 
 

1. 

Civil Construction work (as detailed 
in annexure-A) 
a.) Foundation plateform 3m X 3m 

for R.O. System 
b.) MS wire mesh frame work 

around R.O. system. 
c.) Inlet water connection 

(Submersible bumbi with 1 hp 
motor) with starter panel. 

 
 
   Each 
 
 

Each 
 

Each 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
02 

 
 

02 
 
 

02 

 



Terms &Conditions : 
 

The above mentioned Rate will includes, 
 

1. All Tools & Tackles will be arranged by the contractor. 

2. Contractor shall provide the warranty for one year from the date of successful 

commissioning of work. Contractor will be liable for any defect/deficiency arising out of 

substandard material/ improper workmanship and replace / repair any defects within the 

above period free of cost. 

3. In case the contractor fails to attend any defects in his work within a week’s time from the 

date of intimation, it shall be rectified by through another agency and the amount spent thus 

shall be recovered from the contractor’s security deposit.3 

4. All materials and workmanship shall be of good quality. The Contractor shall at his own 

expense arrange for and/or carry out any test of any materials which the department may 

require. 

5. Rates should be inclusive of all taxes, Any type of tax liability of government will be borne 

by the contractor. 

6. EMD of Rs. 20,000.00 has to be submitted well in advance before opening of tender. 

7. Civil construction work will be done as per the specifications of the CPWD DSR-2014. 

8. Before installation of RO system the test of underground water has to be carried out and 

system should be in compliance to the desired values. 

 
 
 
 

Name & Signature of 
Contractor 



Annexure A 
CIVIL WORKS DETAILS (Qty for one RO only) ; 

 
 

Sr.No 
 

Items 
 

Qty 
 

Unit 
 

Rate 
 

Amount 

 
 

1. 

Earth work by mechanical means (Hydraulic 
excavation)/manual means in foundation 
trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 mtr in 
width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of 
side & ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 mtr,. 
Code No - 2.8.1, (Page No. 72) DSR, CPWD 2014 

 
 

2.88 

 
 

Cum 

  

 
2. 

Providing & laying cement concrete 1:3:6 in 
footing & bases for columns, excluding the cost 
of centring & shuttering. Code No. - (4.1.6) (Page 
No. 85), DSR, CPWD 2014 

 
3.02 

 
Cum 

  

 
 

3. 

Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non 
modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in 
foundation and plinth in: Cement mortar 1:6 (1 
cement : 6 coarse sand) Code No.- (6.1.2) (Page 
No. 111), DSR, CPWD 2014 

 
 

2.90 

 
 

Cum 

  

4. 
Providing Cement concrete flooring grade 1:2:4 
Code No.- 11.3.1, DSR, CPWD 2014 15.00 Sqm 

  

 
5. 

Providing and laying ceramic glazed tiles in 
different sizes 300mmX300 mm OVER CEMENT 
MORTAR 11.37, CPWD DSR-14 

 
30.00 

 
Sqm 

  

6. 
15 mm cement plaster on the rough side of single 
13.2.2, CPWD DSR-14 5.90 Sqm 

  

7. 
Providing & fixing PVC sheet on roof and sides of 
the caging of approved make and colour NS Item 50.00 Sqm 

  

8. 
12 mm cement plaster finished with a floating 
coat of neat cement of mix. 13.7.2, CPWD DSR-14 30.21 Sqm 

  

 
 

9. 

Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in 
built up sections, trusses and framed work, 
including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and 
applying a priming coat of approved steel primer 
all complete. 10.1 DSR-2014 

 
 

500.00 

 
 

kg 

  

 
10. 

Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor 
levels) polyethylene water storage tank, ISI : 
12701 marked, with cover and suitable locking 
arrangement (DSR-2014) 

 
1500 

 
Lt 

  

 
 

11. 

Providing Inlet connection with submersible 
Bumbi with 1 hp motor of Kirloskar , lubi of 
quivalent make along with starter panel. This 
includes to give inlet CPVC pipe line work. 
NS Item 

 
 

01 

 
 

EA 

  

 


